AUG 10 1 12 PM '76

SECRETARY OF STATE
STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA

WEST VIRGINIA LEGISLATURE

SECOND EXTRAORDINARY SESSION, 1976

ENROLLED SENATE BILL NO. 4

(By Mr. Sygnson

PASSED Luly 30. 1976
In Effect Passage

JAMES R. M.CARTNEY
SECRETARY OF STATE
THIS DATE



ENROLLED

COMMITTEE SUBSTITUTE

FOR

Senate Bill No. 4

(Mr. Rogerson, original sponsor)

[Passed July 30, 1976; in effect from passage.]

AN ACT making a supplementary appropriation of public money out of the treasury from the balance of all General Revenue remaining unappropriated for the fiscal year ending June thirtieth, one thousand nine hundred seventy-seven, to the Department of Education, Account No. 299, supplementing Enrolled Committee Substitute for House Bill No. 701, acts of the Legislature, regular session, one thousand nine hundred seventy-six, known as the Budget Bill.

Whereas, the Governor, on July 26, 1976, and at the second extraordinary session of the Legislature, 1976, submitted a financial statement of the General Revenue Fund in amendment and revision of his Executive Budget Document, wherein is set forth the total cash balance and investments on hand as of July 1, 1976, and the estimated revenue for fiscal year 1976-77, totaling \$866,555,217, as reduced by prior year appropriation balances forwarded of \$64,919,210 and as further reduced by regular appropriations for fiscal year 1976-77, heretofore appropriated by the Legislature, thereby leaving an unappropriated balance available for further appropriation of \$101,424,818; a portion of which balance is hereby appropriated by the terms of this supplementary appropriation bill; therefore,

Be it enacted by the Legislature of West Virginia:

That Account No. 299, Enrolled Committee Substitute for House Bill No. 701, acts of the Legislature, regular session, one thousand nine hundred seventy-six, known as the Budget Bill, be supplemented by adding thereto the following sum to the designated line item:

TITLE II—APPROPRIATIONS

Section 1. Appropriations from General Revenue.

EDUCATIONAL

43—Department of Education Acct. No. 299

- 1 To fund minimum salaries for Support
- 2 Personnel—Total ______\$9,373,008

The purpose of this supplementary appropriation is to provide salary increases in the amount of \$100 per month for service and auxiliary (support) school personnel. Such amount shall be available for expenditure in the current fiscal year of 1976-77 and upon the effective date of this bill.

The Joint Committee on Enrolled Bills hereby certifies that the foregoing bill is correctly enrolled.

Chairman Senate Committee Chairman House Committee Originated in the Senate. To take effect from passage. Clerk of the Senate Clerk of the House of Delegates President of the Senate Speaker House of Delegates The within A day of...

PRESENTED TO THE GOVERNOR

Date 8/4/16
Time //: 40a.m.